

No. 21-1503

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LLOYDS BANKING GROUP PLC, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE BERKSHIRE BANK, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

David S. Lesser  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1185 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 556-2100

Paul Alessio Mezzina  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joshua N. Mitchell  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
pmezzina@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner The Royal Bank of Scotland  
Group plc (n/k/a NatWest Group plc)*

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

September 7, 2022

---

Marc J. Gottridge  
Lisa J. Fried  
HERBERT SMITH  
FREEHILLS NEW  
YORK LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
14th Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
(917) 542-7600

Benjamin A. Fleming  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
390 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 918-3000

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Lloyds Banking Group plc,  
Lloyds Bank plc (f/k/a  
Lloyds Bank TSB plc),  
and HBOS plc*

Richard D. Owens  
Jeff G. Hammel  
Lilia B. Vazova  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
1271 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 906-1200

*Counsel for Petitioners  
British Bankers'  
Association, BBA  
Enterprises Ltd., and  
BBA LIBOR Ltd.*

Christopher M. Paparella  
Elizabeth A. Cassady  
Justin Ben-Asher  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1114 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 506-3900

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Portigon AG (f/k/a WestLB  
AG) and Westdeutsche  
Immobilien Servicing AG  
(f/k/a Westdeutsche  
ImmobilienBank AG)*

David R. Gelfand  
Robert C. Hora  
John J. Hughes, III  
MILBANK LLP  
55 Hudson Yards  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 530-5000

Mark D. Villaverde  
MILBANK LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
33rd Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(424) 386-4000

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Coöperatieve Rabobank  
U.A.*

Andrew W. Stern  
Tom A. Paskowitz  
Peter J. Mardian  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 839-5300

*Counsel for Petitioner  
The Norinchukin Bank*

Christian T. Kemnitz  
Brian J. Poronsky  
J. Matthew Haws  
KATTEN MUCHIN  
ROSENMAN LLP  
525 West Monroe Street  
Chicago, IL 60661  
(312) 902-5200

Robert T. Smith  
KATTEN MUCHIN  
ROSENMAN LLP  
2900 K Street NW  
North Tower – Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 625-3616

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Entrenches a Split.....	1
II. The Second Circuit’s Theory of Conspiracy Jurisdiction Conflicts With This Court’s Cases.....	5
III. Conspiracy Jurisdiction’s Viability Is an Important Issue, and This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Resolve It.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashby v. State</i> , 779 N.W.2d 343 (Neb. 2010).....	2, 3
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	12
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	11
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	6, 12
<i>Davis v. A &amp; J Elecs.</i> , 792 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Delta Brands Inc. v. Danieli Corp.</i> , 99 F. App'x 1 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....	11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. 8th Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	4, 12
<i>Guidry v. United States Tobacco Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>In re Platinum &amp; Palladium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	5, 7
<i>Istituto Bancario Italiano SpA</i> <i>v. Hunter Eng'g Co.</i> , 449 A.2d 210 (Del. 1982) .....	1

<i>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp.</i> <i>v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	6
<i>Lloyds Banking Grp. PLC</i> <i>v. Schwab Short-Term Bond Mrkt. Fund</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2852 (2022).....	9
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc.</i> <i>v. Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020).....	11
<i>Mackey v. Compass Mktg., Inc.</i> , 892 A.2d 479 (Md. 2006).....	1
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	6
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2214 (2022).....	10
<i>Nat’l Indus. Sand Ass’n v. Gibson</i> , 897 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1995).....	1, 2
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC</i> <i>v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	10
<i>Raser Techs., Inc. ex rel. Houston Phoenix</i> <i>Grp., LLC v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , 449 P.3d 150 (Utah 2019).....	5
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022).....	10
<i>Schwab Short-Term Bond Mkt. Fund</i> <i>v. Lloyds Banking Grp. PLC (Schwab II)</i> , 22 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Schwartz v. Frankenhoff</i> , 733 A.2d 74 (Vt. 1999) .....	1
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 378 F. App'x 582 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013).....	8
<i>Stauffacher v. Bennett</i> , 969 F.2d 455 (7th Cir. 1992).....	2, 8
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021).....	10
<i>Textor v. Bd. of Regents of N. Ill. Univ.</i> , 711 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	5, 6, 12
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	7, 8
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ann Althouse, <i>The Use of Conspiracy Theory to Establish In Personam Jurisdiction: A Due Process Analysis</i> , 52 Fordham L. Rev. 234 (1983) .....	2
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice (11th ed. 2019).....	10
